CONMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF RUSSELL CO. GAS)UTILITY, INC. FOR PERMISSION TO MAKE)AN EXTENSION OF ITS GAS SYSTEM TO)CASE NO.INCLUDE NEW CONSTRUCTION OF A FOUR-INCH)PE GAS SUPPLY LINE TO SERVE AN INDUSTRIAL)USER AND GAMALIEL, KENTUCKY)

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that Russell County Gas Company ("Russell County") shall file the original and 10 copies of the following information with the Commission within 7 days of the date of this Order. Each copy of the data requested should be placed in a bound volume with each item tabbed. When a number of sheets are required for an item, each sheet should be appropriately indexed, for example, Item 1(a), Sheet 2 of 6. Include with each response the name of the witness who will be responsible for responding to questions relating to the information provided. Careful attention should be given to copied material to ensure that it is legible. Where information requested herein has been provided along with the original application, in the format requested herein, reference may be made to the specific location of said information in responding to this information request. If the information cannot be provided by the stated date, Russell County should submit a motion for an extension of time stating the reason a delay is necessary and a date by which the information will be furnished. Such a motion will be considered by the Commission.

1. Provide an executed contract for a firm natural gas supply between Russell County and Texas Eastern Transmission Corporation or any other gas supplier to the proposed Gamaliel system.

2. Provide any contract or agreement between Russell County and Kentucky Apparel or any potential customers regarding gas service.

3. Provide the easement agreements with all the landowners along the rights-of-way of the proposed pipeline.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 8th day of October, 1991.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chest-Commission

ATTEST: